## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Present: Sri. K. Vikraman Nair, Member

Sri. S. Venugopal, Member

## File No. 720/DD(T)/RPIL/2017/KSERC

In the matter of- approval of PPA to be entered into by Rubber Park India (P) Limited with K.S.E.B.Ltd. for additional power of 1300 kVA at 110kV (over and above the contract demand of 6700 kVA

Petitioner : Managing Director,

Rubber Park India (P) Limited,

Valayanchirangara, Ernakulam - 683556

Respondent : Kerala State Electricity Board Ltd.,

Thiruvanathapuram

## Order dated 31/05/2017

- 1. Government of Kerala, vide notification No. G.O(P) No. 20/2003/PD dated 17.06.2003, had granted licence to M/s. RPIPL, for distribution of electricity, within the specified area of Rubber Park, Valyanchirangara.
- 2. M/s RPIPL, entered into a PPA with K.S.E.B.Ltd on 23.08.2003 for a contract demand of 250 kVA at 110 kV for a period of 20 years from 05.07.2003. The contract demand was enhanced to 450 kVA with effect from 14.03.2005, to 2000kVA from 08.06.2006 and 3000 kVA from 31.03.2009. The power allocated was enhanced to 4500 kVA based on the order dated 22.4.2013 in O.P.No. 36 of 2012 of the Commission.
- 3. Further, the Commission had, vide order dated 17.02.2016 in petition No. O.P. 04/2016, approved the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) between K S E B Ltd. and M/s Rubber Park India [P] Limited for additional power of 2200 KVA at 110 kV level (over and above contract demand of 4500 kVA as per PPA dated

24.03.2015) and the PPA signed on 18.07.2016 as per the order of the Commission for a period of one year.

4. The Managing Director, Rubber Park India (P) Limited (RPIPL) has filed an application before the Commission vide letter No. RP/E/01 A/12201 dated 03.05.2017, seeking approval of the draft Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) to be entered into with K.S.E.B.Ltd., for additional power of 1300 kVA at 110kV (over and above the contract demand of 6700 kVA as per PPA dated 18-07-2016).

5. The Managing Director, RPIPL, vide the letter dated 03.05.2017 has submitted the draft Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) to be entered into with K.S.E.B.Ltd., for availing power to the additional extent of 1300 kVA at 110kV level, totalling the demand to 8000 kVA, for a provisional period of 1 year from the date of signing the agreement. The draft PPA was signed by both RPIL and K S E B Ltd. and found to be in order. The directions issued by the Commission in the order dated 17.2.2016 were incorporated in the PPA signed between the parties. The draft PPA for 800kVA is the same that approved by the Commission.

## Orders of the Commission:

6. The draft PPA submitted by the Petitioner M/s RPIPL, duly initialled by both the petitioner, M/s RPIPL and the respondent K S E B Ltd is hereby approved.

7. A copy of the PPA entered between the parties shall be submitted to the Commission for records.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

Sd/-K. Vikraman Nair Member Sd/S. Venugopal
Member

Approved for Issue

Sd/-

Santhosh Kumar. K.B Secretary